

No. 23-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BLUE FLAME MEDICAL LLC,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

CHAIN BRIDGE BANK, N.A., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Daniel Woofter  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &  
WOOFTER, LLC  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 850  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 240-8433  
*dhwoofter@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Legal Background .....	4
II. Factual Background.....	7
III. Procedural History .....	16
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	20
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Precedents.....	22
A. Except in very rare instances where Congress has chosen to occupy a particular field, this Court's preemption cases require "clear evidence" of an "actual conflict" with federal law.....	22

B. The Fourth Circuit and other courts of appeals found implied field preemption in Regulation J based on commentary.....	25
II. This Case Is A Good Vehicle.....	29
III. This Question Presented Is Important And This Court's Intervention Necessary.....	33
IV. The Court Should At Least Call For The Views Of The Solicitor General. ....	35
CONCLUSION .....	37
Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision (Mar. 20, 2022) .....	1a
Appendix B, District Court Decision (Sep. 23, 2021) .....	33a
Appendix C, District Court Decision (Sep. 8, 2020) .....	75a
Appendix D, District Court Order (Sep. 8, 2020) .....	88a
Appendix E, Relevant Statutory And Regulatory Provisions .....	90a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	35
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	24, 35
<i>Donmar Enters., Inc. v. S. Nat'l Bank of N.C.</i> , 64 F.3d 944 (4th Cir. 1995). 19, 26, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34	
<i>Eisenberg v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 301 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	19, 27, 33
<i>Fin. Ne. Corp. v. Angelo</i> , 116 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 1997) (unpublished) ....	28, 29
<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	21, 30
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	23
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	23, 27, 29
<i>Glob. Naps, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Grossman v. Nationsbank, N.A.</i> , 225 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>In re Harden</i> , 166 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020) .....	20, 24, 35

<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prod. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012) .....	21, 24, 35
<i>Lipschultz v. Charter Advanced Servs. (MN), LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 6 (2019) .....	22, 34
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	23, 32
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	23
<i>Nirav Ingredients, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2022 WL 3334626 (4th Cir. Aug. 12, 2022) (unreported) .....	33
<i>Patco Const. Co. v. People's United Bank</i> , 684 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affs. v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988) .....	25
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	25
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	20, 23, 29

### Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 248(i) .....	32
12 U.S.C. § 248(j) .....	32
12 U.S.C. § 248(o) .....	32
12 U.S.C. § 342 .....	32
12 U.S.C. § 464 .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Federal Reserve Act, ch. 6, Pub. L. No. 63-43, 38 State. 251 (1913) (as amended) .....	1, 6, 25, 32, 34

## **Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 210.25(b)(1) .....	4
Funds Transfers Through Fedwire, 55 Fed. Reg. 40,791-01 (Oct. 5, 1990) .....	4, 6

## **Rules**

U.C.C. § 4A-102 cmt .....	4, 7, 19, 27, 28
U.C.C. § 4A-104 cmt. 3 .....	5, 31
U.C.C. § 4A-204 .....	5, 16, 17, 18
U.C.C. § 4A-204 cmt. 1 .....	5
U.C.C. § 4A-211 cmt. 1 .....	18, 31
U.C.C. § 4A-211 cmt. 4 .....	32
U.C.C. § 4A-211(c)(2) .....	5
U.C.C. § 4A-211(c)(2) cmt. 4 .....	5
U.C.C. § 4A-404 .....	16
U.C.C. § 4A-404(a) .....	5, 17
U.C.C. § 4A-404(c).....	5

## **Other Authorities**

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Resrv., <i>Fedwire Funds Transfer System: Assessment of Compliance with the Core Principles for Systemically Important Payment Systems</i> (revised July 2014), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4mbwzd4b">https://tinyurl.com/4mbwzd4b</a> .....	4
Comment. on § 210.25, 12 C.F.R. Part 210, Subpt. B, App. A .....	6, 26, 27

James Chen, <i>Capital Requirements: Definition and Examples</i> , Investopedia (Dec. 31, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yckn8h3u">https://tinyurl.com/yckn8h3u</a> .....	11
Stacy Cowley, Rob Copeland & Anupreeta Das, <i>Regional Banks Slammed by Fear of a Broader Financial Crisis</i> , NY Times (Mar. 13, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/52mcnnaj">https://tinyurl.com/52mcnnaj</a> .....	36
Telis Demos, <i>Banks Are in the Grips of Investor Crisis of Confidence</i> , Wall St. J. (May 7, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yc82nkuh">https://tinyurl.com/yc82nkuh</a> .....	36
Fed. Deposit Ins. Co., <i>Failed Bank List</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4r4rcf6w">https://tinyurl.com/4r4rcf6w</a> (last visited Aug. 10, 2023) .....	36
